of missing information. For example: assume plan A is missing all deductible information,

but has values for all other plan characteristics. Further, assume these characteristics are as

follows:

• Total premium: 500

• Doctor co-pay: 10

• Doctor co-insurance: none

• Hospital co-insurance: 10

• Hospital co-pay (day): none

• Hospital co-pay (stay): none

• Stop loss: 1500

• Plan type: HMO

77

In the first two search rounds, plan A would only be matched if it finds a plan with the

exact same characteristics described above.85 If a match is found then deductible, hospital

deductible, and doctor deductible information from the matched plan are recorded for plan

A. In the third and fourth rounds, plan A is matched if it can find a plan with characteristics

fitting in the following bounds:86

• Total premium: [475, 525]

• Doctor co-pay: [5, 15]

• Doctor co-insurance: [−5, 5]

• Hospital co-insurance: [5, 15]

• Hospital co-pay (day): [−10, 10]

• Hospital co-pay (stay): [−25, 25]

• Stop loss: [1350, 1650]

• Plan type: HMO

In each round all plans with missing information look for a match before moving on to

the next round. A summary of missing plans after the matching procedure can be seen below.

Declined Plan Held Plan Total
No missing features 3,973 924 4,897
Missing features 272 202 474
Total 4,245 1,126 5,371

85Only plans with no missing information are available for match. After the first round of matching, some
plans previously ineligible for match become eligible, which is why there are two rounds of matching for each
set of bounds.

86There are several notes to be made here. First, in every round, the plan types must match exactly. Second,
the out-of-pocket premium is not used as a criteria for matching because it varies across employers, meaning it
has little to do with the commonality of plans in the marketplace. Third, in many instances, it can be assumed
with certainty (using other variables in the data) that a plan with a missing deductible (or stop loss) does in fact